post retirement obligations, provisions. The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis.
The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.
Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/decrease Effect on profit
in interest rate  before tax

31 March 2020
INR +1% (1,473,121)
INR –1% 1,473,121

31 March 2019
INR +1% (1,562,729)
INR –1% 1,562,729

127   Annual Report 2019-20

GSS INFOTECH LIMITED
Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share data and where otherwise stated)

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables)  and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other
financial instruments.
Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to